PUELIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:

V Orig. and Copy to Executive Director

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION NO. T-11023

EVALUATION AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION DATE: April 2, 1986

C~5

Director Numerical File Alphabetical File Accounting Officer

> SUBJECT: Pacific Bell (U-1001-C). Order suspending the tariff offering retrofitted single-slot coin telephones for sale. Resolution No. T-11023.

MHEREAS: PACIFIC BELL, by Advice Letter No. 15061, filed March 11, 1986, requests the suspension of its tariff offering retrofitted single-slot coin telephones for sale, as set forth on Schedule Cal. PUC No. A16, Original Sheet No. 11, under terms and conditions of sale set forth in Section 16.2, A through D.2.

The utility states that its supplier of retrofit kits has been unable to provide kits meeting the specifications agreed upon. Therefore, no retrofitted instruments are available for sale. As the prices set forth in Section 16.2.D.2 were based on that kit, the prices are no longer valid in any event.

We find Pacific Bell's request to be reasonable. Therefore, pursuant to our authority under Sections 455 and 701 of the Public Utilities Code, the offering of single-slot coin telephones as set forth above is suspended for a period extending to no later than January 31, 1987. This suspension is without prejudice to the right of Pacific Bell to file a revised offering at an earlier date, subject to our approval of the revised terms, conditions, rates and charges as applicable. Should no such revised offering be filed on or before December 31, 1986, the offering as presently set forth will stand revoked as of that date without further Commission action. Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

(1) The offering by Pacific Bell of retrofitted single-slot coin telephones as set forth above is suspended;

(2) Original Supplement No. 1 to Schedule Cal. PUC No. A16 shall be marked to show that it was authorized by Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. T-11023.

(3) This order is effective today.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on April 2, 1986, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

Executive Director

11111

DONALD VIAL President VICTOR CALVO PRISCILLA C. GREW FREDERICK R. DUDA Commissioners